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Key FiNaNcials

ReveNue split  //  9M/2010: 
By techNology

ReveNue split  //  9M/2010: 
By eND applicatioN (equipMeNt oNly)

ReveNue split  //  9M/2010: 
By RegioNs

in euR million 9M/2010 9M/2009 9M-9M q3/2010 q3/2009 q3-q3

revenues 559.1 184.9 202% 212.7 82.0 159%

Gross profit 294.5 79.2 272% 110.6 34.7 219%

Gross margin 53% 43% 10 pp 52% 42% 10 pp

operating result (ebIt) 189.6 29.0 554% 82.6 16.7 395%

ebIt margin 34% 16% 18 pp 39% 20% 19 pp

net result 130.9 20.4 542% 56.8 11.6 390%

net result margin 23% 11% 12 pp 27% 14% 13 pp

net result per share – basic (eUr) 1.31 0.23 470% 0.57 0.13 338%

net result per share – diluted (eUr) 1.29 0.22 486% 0.56 0.12 367%

free cash flow* 156.4 45.7 242% 77.0 27.3 182%

equipment order intake 544.3 206.7 163% 200.4 117.6 70%

equipment order backlog (end of period) 278.7 152.4 83% 278.7 152.4 83%

* operating cf + Investing cf + changes in cash deposits

a equipment 94%

B spares 6%

a asia 93%

B europe 3%

c usa 4%

a leD 93%

B telecom/Datacom 2%

c Display & others 4%

D silicon 1%

Key shaRe Data

9M/2010 9M/2009
Key share Data
shares (xetRa) in euR, aDs (NasDaq) in usD shares/xetRa aDs/ NasDaq shares/xetRa aDs/NasDaq

closing price (end of period) 21.80 29.78 18.62 27.31

period high price 28.75 38.56 18.93 27.43

period low price 19.12 23.11 3.15 3.88

number of shares issued (end of period) 101,072,874 91,357,552

market capitalization (end of period), 
million eUr, million Usd

2,203.4 3,010.0 1,701.1 2,495.0
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9M 2010  //

forward-lookInG statements

this document may contain forward-looking statements regarding the business, results of 
operations, financial condition and earnings outlook of aIxtron within the meaning of the safe 
harbor provisions of the Us private securities litigation reform act of 1995. these statements 
may be identified by words such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “contemplate”, “intend”, 
“plan”, “believe”, “continue” and “estimate” and variations of such words or similar expressions. 
these forward-looking statements are based on our current views and assumptions and are 
subject to risks and uncertainties. you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements. actual results and trends may differ materially from those reflected in our forward-
looking statements. this could result from a variety of factors, such as actual customer orders 
received by aIxtron, the level of demand for deposition technology in the market, the timing of 
final acceptance of products by customers, the condition of financial markets and access to 
financing for aIxtron, general conditions in the market for deposition plants and macroeco-
nomic conditions, cancellations, rescheduling or delays in product shipments, production capac-
ity constraints, extended sales and qualification cycles, difficulties in the production process, 
the general development in the semi-conductor industry, increased competition, fluctuations in 
exchange rates, availability of public funding, fluctuations and/or changes in interest rates, 
delays in developing and marketing new products, a deterioration of the general economic 
situation and any other factors discussed in any reports or other announcements field by 
aIxtron with the U.s. securities and exchange commission. any forward-looking statements 
contained in this document are based on current expectations and projections of the executive 
board and on information currently available to it and are made as at the date hereof. aIxtron 
undertakes no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statements as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise, unless expressly required to do so by law.
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iNteRiM MaNageMeNt RepoRt  //

bUsIness actIvIty 

aIxtron (“the aIxtron Group” or “the company”) is a leading provider of deposition equipment 
to the semiconductor industry. the company’s technology solutions are used by a diverse range 
of customers worldwide to build advanced components for electronic and opto-electronic applica-
tions based on compound, silicon, or organic semiconductor materials. such components are used 
in displays, signaling, lighting, fiber optic communication systems, wireless and mobile telephony 
applications, optical and electronic storage devices, computing, as well as a range of other 
leading-edge technologies.

the company markets and sells its products worldwide, principally through its direct sales 
organization and appointed dealers and sales representatives.

aIxtron’s business activities include developing, producing and installing equipment for 
coating semiconductor materials, process engineering, consulting and training, including ongoing 
customer support.

aIxtron supplies to customers both full production-scale complex material deposition systems 
and small scale systems for research and development (r&d) use and small-scale production use.

aIxtron’s product range includes customized production and research scale compound semi-
conductor systems capable of depositing material films on up to 95 two-inch diameter wafers 
per single production run, or smaller multiples of 4 to 6 inch diameter wafers, employing metal- 
organic chemical vapor deposition (mocvd) or hydride vapor phase epitaxy (hvpe) or organic 
thin film deposition on up to Gen. 3.5 substrates, including polymer vapor phase deposition 
(pvpd) or organic vapor phase deposition (ovpd®) or large area deposition for organic light 
emitting diodes (oled) applications or plasma enhanced chemical vapor phase deposition 
(pecvd) for depositing complex carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes or nanowires).

aIxtron also manufactures full production and research scale deposition systems for silicon 
semiconductor applications capable of depositing material films on wafers of up to 300 mm diameter, 
employing technologies such as: chemical vapor deposition (cvd), atomic vapor deposition 
(avd®) and atomic layer deposition (ald).
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Us dollar/eUro cUrrency development

//  the Us dollar had started the year 2010 with an exchange rate of 1.43 Usd against the euro 
and by the end of the first half year, had strengthened to 1.23 Usd/eUr. by september 30, 
2010, the Usd/eUr exchange rate had dropped to 1.36 Usd/eUr, with the european currency 
picking up against the Us dollar during the third quarter of 2010. this development in the third 
quarter took place against a backdrop of more positive european economic and reporting data, 
combined with an improving opinion on the viability of Greek and other euro zone countries’ 
government savings and financing plans. It was also influenced by the possibility, seen by some 
market observers, of further quantitative monetary easing measures by the Us federal 
reserve with a consequent weakening on the Us currency.

//  over the whole reporting period, January 1 until september 30, the Us dollar has nevertheless 
strengthened by 5%. the Usd/eUr average exchange rate, aIxtron used for the income and 
expenses of this period, was 1.40 Usd/eUr in the first quarter, 1.31 Usd/eUr in the second 
quarter, and 1.27 Usd/eUr in the third quarter of 2010. with the vast majority of aIxtron’s 
sales being transacted in Us dollars, the net strengthening of the Us dollar within those nine 
months has had a positive influence on aIxtron’s 9m/2010 revenues translated into euros. 
since only a small portion of costs are occurred in Us dollars, profitability also benefitted 
from the strengthening Us dollar, despite some offsetting effects on operating margin from 
currency hedging and translation expenses. for the remainder of the year, most of the antici-
pated 2010 cash flows have been hedged at an exchange rate of below 1.40 Usd/eUr.

sUstaIned revenUe Growth wIth healthy 
profItabIlIty leveraGe

//  supported by ongoing high system demand, mainly fuelled by hb led backlighting and lighting 
applications, and positively influenced by the stronger Us dollar, Q3/2010 revenues further 
increased by 11% over the second quarter to eUr 212.7m leading to cumulated 9m/2010 
revenues of eUr 559.1m.

//  while the quarterly gross profit increased only slightly by 4% to eUr 110.6m in Q3/2010 (with 
a 3 percentage points lower gross margin of 52%), the operating result was significantly 
increased sequentially by 36% to eUr 82.6m in Q3/2010 resulting in a 7 percentage points 
higher ebIt margin of 39%.

//  Q3/2010 was the sixth sequential quarter of rising revenues and the fifth sequential quarter 
of rising ebIt performance, underlining the positive development of the aIxtron business.

iNteRiM MaNageMeNt RepoRt  //

Important factors 
of the reportInG perIod 
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//  also in terms of order intake, Q3/2010 represented the sixth sequential growth quarter and, in 
line with management expectations, 2010 equipment orders continued to be recorded on a 
very high level (Q1/2010 eUr 168.5m; Q2/2010 eUr 175.4m; Q3/2010 eUr 200.4m).

//  more than 30% of the led system orders recorded in Q3/2010 were for aIxtron’s latest 
generation systems that were launched in the first quarter of this year.

tanGIble momentUm In the development of led lIGhtInG 
applIcatIons

//  the led lighting industry is seemingly gaining momentum, evidenced by an increasing number 
of led lighting fixtures being employed (for commercial, industrial and municipal applications) 
and an increasing number of led replacement products for incandescent or fluorescent light 
bulbs becoming available in retail outlets.

//  Government and public body regulatory requirements and financial incentive and support 
programs are also being sustained in many international markets, but particularly in asia, 
encouraging and creating a healthy capital equipment investment environment in the emerging 
led lighting industry.

//  In september 2010, aIxtron announced a multiple order from the china based neo-neon 
International ltd., a company specializing in led based light replacement products. this 
specific order is a good regional example for the increasing investment activity from compa-
nies targeting the led general lighting market. aIxtron, as a leading player in the mocvd 
equipment market, expects to play a prominent role in this upcoming investment cycle.

//  In the first nine months of 2010, several leading companies including osram sylvania, philips, 
Ge, cree, toshiba, panasonic and samsung have launched or announced general purpose led 
lights designed to replace incandescent, halogen, or compact fluorescent light sources. most 
of the recent products being offered online or in hardware stores, produce the equivalent light 
output of a 40-watt or 60-watt incandescent bulb. In addition to consuming far less electricity 
than incandescent light bulbs, led bulbs are also expected to last for 20 years or more, they do 
not contain harmful mercury and have many other advantages compared with incumbent 
technologies.

//  whilst early product positioning prices of around Usd 40 for a 60-watt equivalent replacement 
product do not yet constitute the volume tipping point, the recent ability and willingness of 
suppliers to drive this price down is encouraging. the attractiveness of even premium priced 
products is increasingly being driven by a greater consumer awareness of the lifetime costs of 
lighting. the continuing momentum in this area, evident for the first time during this reporting 
period, is very encouraging.



a I x t r o n 2 0 10006 q u a R t e R ly F i N a N c i a l R e p o R t  //   9 m 2 0 10

sIGnIfIcant proGress wIth new GeneratIon 
prodUct acceptance

//  with further new generation mocvd system orders received during Q3 especially from 
notable chinese and taiwanese customers (e.g. sanan optoelectronics co. ltd., neo-neon 
International ltd., epistar, tekcore), the market acceptance of the recently launched next 
generation mocvd systems is progressing positively and in line with management’s expecta-
tions. more than 30% of the led production system orders in the third quarter of 2010 were 
for new generation systems; G5 and crIUs II.

//  the new systems have the potential to more than double aIxtron’s customers’ productivity 
compared to the previous mocvd system generation. If customers opt for fully automated, 
clustered systems, they could potentially achieve further substantial cost of ownership 
improvements. we believe that these high volume production systems are becoming increas-
ingly attractive for customers planning and preparing for the early adoption of led lighting 
applications.

research proJect “eemI450” aImInG at 450mm sIlIcon wafer 
eQUIpment approved

//  In Q3/2010, the eemI450 joint research project, (european equipment & materials Initiative for 
450 mm silicon wafers) funded by the eU and the German government, was formally approved 
and started. the project is based upon a european industrial initiative by equipment and 
material suppliers eager to become engaged and competitive in 450mm wafer size technologies 
(i.e. wafer manufacturing and characterization, metrology, wafer handling, automation, and 
development of process modules, including the supply chain). through a coordinated approach, 
the eemI450 partners expect to achieve considerable cost of ownership savings, develop more 
competitive leading edge technology and consequently; shorten the development cycle for 
a commercially and technically viable 450mm product portfolio of equipment and processes.

//  the main task of aIxtron will be to lead the efforts for the design, development and building 
of a 450 mm showerhead deposition chamber for multi-component materials. this will include 
the simulation, engineering and manufacturing of critical equipment components.

//  aIxtron is fully aware of the increasing market opportunities in the area of silicon based 
micro technology and expects to directly benefit from this project by further strengthening 
the company’s competitive positioning.
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development of revenUes

during the first nine months of 2010, aIxtron recorded revenues of eUr 559.1m, an increase of 
eUr 374.2m, or 202%, compared to eUr 184.9m in the same period last year. In addition to the 
significant absolute sales volume effect, the revenue development in 9m/2010 was also favor-
ably influenced by the strengthening of the Us dollar during the first nine months of 2010. In a 
year on year comparison, the period average internal Usd/eUr booking rate was approximately 
4% stronger, therefore beneficial in 9m/2010, at 1.32 Usd/eUr (average exchange rate 
9m/2009: 1.37 Usd/eUr).

the year on year increase in revenues was principally due to the increase from semiconductor 
deposition equipment revenues (9m/2010: eUr 523.7m; 9m/2009: eUr 167.5m). the equipment 
bought by customers is predominantly used for the production of leds, which in turn are primar-
ily employed as backlighting devices in products such as tvs, monitors, laptops, netbooks, tablet 
pcs and emerging led lighting applications. total equipment sales generated 94% of total 
revenues in 9m/2010 (91% in 9m/2009).

the remaining revenues were generated by sales of spare parts and service which more than 
doubled compared to 9m/2009.

ReveNues By techNology

9M/2010 9M/2009 9M-9M

euR 
million %

euR 
million %

euR 
million %

Revenues 559.1 100 184.9 100 374.2 202

equipment revenues 523.7 94 167.5 91 356.2 213

other revenues (service, spare parts, etc.) 35.4 6 17.4 9 18.0 103

a very high percentage, namely 93%, of total revenues in 9m/2010, were generated by sales to 
customers in asia which is 13 percentage points higher than the 80% recorded in 9m/2009. 3% 
of revenues in 9m/2010 were generated in europe (9m/2009: 15%) and the remaining 4% in the 
Usa (9m/2009: 5%).

iNteRiM MaNageMeNt RepoRt  //

 resUlts of operatIons
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ReveNues By RegioN

9M/2010 9M/2009 9M-9M

euR 
million %

euR 
million %

euR 
million %

asia 521.5 93 147.2 80 374.3 254

europe 16.3 3 28.4 15 –12.1 –43

Usa 21.3 4 9.3 5 12.0 129

total 559.1 100 184.9 100 374.2 202

development of resUlts

cost stRuctuRe

9M/2010 9M/2009 9M-9M

euR 
million

%
Revenue

euR 
million

%
Revenue

euR 
million %

cost of sales 264.6 47 105.7 57 158.9 150

gross profit 294.5 53 79.2 43 215.3 272

operating costs 104.9 19 50.2 27 54.7 109

 selling expenses 39.9 7 16.3 9 23.6 145

 General and administration expenses 21.8 4 16.1 9 5.7 35

 research and development costs 33.5 6 24.9 13 8.6 35

 net other operating (income) and expenses 9.7 2 (7.1) –4 16.8 –237
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cost of sales increased year on year, by 150%, from eUr 105.7m in 9m/2009 to eUr 264.6m in 
9m/2010, while cost of sales relative to revenues, significantly improved by 10 percentage 
points to 47% from 57% in 9m/2009. this year on year improvement was mainly due to the 
increasing sales volume effect and a more favorable product mix.

while revenues increased by 202% and cost of sales by 150%, the company’s gross profit 
increased by 272% year on year to eUr 294.5m in 9m/2010 (9m/2009: eUr 79.2m), resulting in a 
10 percentage points higher gross margin of 53% from 43% in 9m/2009.

operating costs increased year on year by 109% to eUr 104.9m (9m/2009: eUr 50.2m). operat-
ing costs relative to revenues were 19% in 9m/2010, 8 percentage points lower than the 27% in 
9m/2009. this development was influenced by the following factors:

selling expenses increased year on year (but to a lesser extent than revenues), by 145% to eUr 
39.9m (9m/2009: eUr 16.3m), mainly against a backdrop of higher warranty expenses as a 
consequence of higher volume and sales commissions, which vary by territory, partially offset by 
disproportionally lower increases in discretionary expenses. selling costs relative to revenues 
decreased year on year by 2 percentage points to 7%.

the year on year 35% increase in general and administration expenses to eUr 21.8m in 9m/2010 
(9m/2009: eUr 16.1m) was principally due to profit-related variable administration expenses, 
investments in infrastructure and consultancy expenses. General and administration expenses, 
relative to revenues, significantly decreased from 9% in 9m/2009 to only 4% in 9m/2010, 
principally due to the higher sales volume effect.

Research and development costs also increased by 35% year on year from eUr 24.9m recorded 
in 9m/2009 to eUr 33.5m in 9m/2010, due to the increase in development activities, including 
additional personnel, material and equipment expenses. r&d costs decreased in relative terms 
from 13% of revenues in 9m/2009 to 6% in 9m/2010.

however, aIxtron’s r&d investment activities are expected to remain very strong in the years 
to come, especially with the increased development focus on the r&d center being built at the 
company’s herzogenrath/aachen county premises. the partial completion of phase I of this 
project will enable the planned relocation of engineering staff to commence during november. In 
support of the increased focus on r&d, the group has completed a reorganization of its intellec-
tual property to enable more efficient use of resources throughout the group.

these accelerated r&d investments will support the company’s determination to remain a major 
player in markets judged by many to hold significant growth opportunities for many years to come.
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Key R&D iNFoRMatioN

9M/2010 9M/2009 9M-9M

r&d expenses (eUr million) 33.5 24.9 35%

r&d expenses, % of sales 6% 13% –7 pp

r&d employees (period average) 238 205 16%

r&d employees, % of total headcount (period average) 32% 33% –1 pp

net other operating income and expenses in the first nine months of 2010 resulted in an expense 
of eUr 9.7m, compared with eUr 7.1m of income in 9m/2009.

Included in the other operating income recorded in 9m/2009 were some one-off effects from the 
sale of the aachen office building and compensation payments for cancelled orders, principally, 
in the first quarter of 2010.

In 9m/2010, a currency expense of eUr 13.0m was incurred largely from eUr/Usd hedging 
contracts. expenses of eUr 14.8m relate to hedge contracts maturing during 9m/2010. this 
currency expense was partly offset by positive effects from hedges for future cash flows and 
translation gains of eUr 6.7m mainly from the balance sheet revaluation of advance payments 
from customers. other effects include transactional and translation differences, which do not 
involve hedge contracts. eUr 2.5m of r&d grants, received in 9m/2010, were recorded as other 
operating income.

for the remaining 3 month period of the fiscal year, aIxtron has hedged the majority of antici-
pated 2010 cash flows at an exchange rate below 1.40 Usd/eUr.

the operating result significantly increased by 554%, from eUr 29.0m in 9m/2009 to eUr 189.6m 
in 9m/2010 with an 18 percentage points higher ebIt margin of 34%. this development was 
principally due to the positive effects of the increase in revenue and the relatively lower costs as 
described above. at the same time, the expense from currency hedges and currency translation 
effects offset, to a limited extent, some of the positive effects on the operating result and margin.

Result before taxes increased by 543% from eUr 29.6m in 9m/2009 to eUr 190.3m in 9m/2010, 
with a net finance income of eUr 0.7m in 9m/2010.

aIxtron recorded a tax expense of eUr 59.4m in the first nine months of 2010, at a stable 
effective tax rate of 31% (9m/2009: eUr 9.2m or 31% of the profit before taxes).

Net income was 542% up year on year from eUr 20.4m (11% of revenues) in 9m/2009 to eUr 130.9m 
(23% of revenues) in 9m/2010.
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development of orders

equipMeNt oRDeRs

9M/2010 9M/2009 9M-9M

euR 
million

euR 
million

euR 
million %

equipment order intake 544.3 206.7 337.6 163

equipment order backlog  (end of period) 278.7 152.4 126.3 83

as with revenue development; equipment order intake significantly increased in the first nine 
months of 2010. 9m/2010 order intake was 163% up year on year, at eUr 544.3m (9m/2009: 
eUr 206.7m). Q3/2010 order intake was recorded 14% above the prior quarter, sustaining the 
already high level of demand achieved in the prior sequential quarters (Q1/2010: eUr 168.5m; 
Q2/2010: 175.4m; Q3/2010: 200.4m). as a result; Q3/2010 is now the sixth sequential quarter 
in terms of rising order intake (and revenues).

as a matter of internal policy, order intake in Us dollars is recorded at the current budget 
exchange rate, which for 2010, had been previously set at Usd 1.50/eUr.

the continuing positive market development for compound semiconductor equipment reflects 
the increased adoption of led backlighting in tv and other display applications, representing 
what the industry has called the ‘second led Investment cycle’.

Included in more recent order intake, however, is a number of orders linked to led lighting 
applications, which underline a growing momentum for the emergence of an led lighting market 
and  the earlier than anticipated development of what is being described by some observers as 
the ‘third Investment cycle’ for the led industry.

It is still not yet explicitly clear how imminent or meaningful that investment cycle is at this 
particular point in time or how far away the ‘key volume tipping point’ is. however, the aIxtron 
executive board opinion is that current developments in the led industry could potentially pull 
forward the emergence of a sustainable led lighting market in volume terms.

the company’s intention is to have developed the next generation aIxtron system technology 
within the next two to three years, reflecting the company’s positive assumptions on the 
emergence of a meaningful and sustainable led lighting market.

the total equipment order backlog of eUr 278.7m at september 30, 2010 was 83% higher than 
at the same point in time in 2009 (september 30, 2009: eUr 152.4m).
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as a matter of internal policy, aIxtron records only systems as order intake and order backlog, 
if the company has received a firm purchase order, an agreed deposit, any specific shipment 
dependant documentation, and a system specific customer confirmed delivery date.

also as a matter of internal policy, Us dollar denominated order backlog is recorded at the 
current budget exchange rate, which for 2010, had been previously set at Usd 1.50/eUr.
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the company recorded no bank borrowings as of september 30, 2010 and december 31, 2009.

the equity ratio decreased to 66% as of september 30, 2010, from 72% as of december 31, 
2009, principally due to higher asset levels and a consequently higher balance sheet total.

the aIxtron Group’s capital expenditures of the first nine months of 2010 amounted to eUr 19.1m 
(9m/2009: eUr 6.8m), the large majority of which was related to investments into the new r&d 
center and purchases of technical equipment, including testing and laboratory equipment.

cash and cash equivalents (including cash deposits with a maturity of more than three months, 
most of which is held in euros), increased by 48% to eUr 444.6m (eUr 262.6m + eUr 182.0m 
cash deposits) as of september 30, 2010 compared to eUr 301.2m (eUr 211.2m + eUr 90.0m 
cash deposits) as of december 31, 2009.

the value of property, plant and equipment increased by 31% to eUr 49.6m as per september 
30, 2010 (eUr 37.8m as of december 31, 2009), principally due to an increase in laboratory 
equipment (with depreciation partly offsetting investments in technical equipment) and the 
initial investments for the new r&d center.

the increase in the value of goodwill from eUr 58.3m as per december 31, 2009 to eUr 60.8m as 
per september 30, 2010 resulted purely from currency translation adjustments. there were no 
additions or impairments in the first nine months of 2010.

the value of other intangible assets remained stable at eUr 7.8m as per december 31, 2009 and 
september 30, 2010.

inventories, including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods, increased by 71% from 
eUr 89.6m as of december 31, 2009 to eUr 153.2m as of september 30, 2010, in line with higher 
manufacturing volumes.

trade receivables also increased by 30% from eUr 49.3m as of december 31, 2009 to eUr 63.9m 
as of september 30, 2010, due directly to the increased business volume.

iNteRiM MaNageMeNt RepoRt  //

fInancIal posItIon and net assets 
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aIxtron believes that the following market trends and opportunities in the relevant end user 
markets could have a positive effect on future business:

short term

//  continuing investment into capacity expansion for the production of led backlighting for lcd 
screens (netbooks, tablets, laptops, monitors, tvs).

//  further increased adoption of leds in automotive (e.g. vehicle interior lighting, headlights and 
rear lights) or other applications.

//  Increased adoption of leds for interior, exterior, public, street and professional lighting.

mId term

//  Increased adoption of leds for consumer and residential general lighting applications.
//  Increased emergence of high volume silicon carbide (sic) production applications and emerging 

hybrid automotive and photovoltaic transistor applications.
//  Increased emergence and further development of plastic electronics/flexible organic 

tft backplanes.
//  development of next generation nand, dram and pram memory applications.
//  Increased development activity for specialized compound solar cell applications.

lonG term

//  further progress in research activities leading to technologies for oled lighting and displays 
as well as organic material large area deposition.

//  progress in the convergence development of new complex semiconductor material applica-
tions as substituting materials in the silicon semiconductor industry.

//  development of new applications using carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes or carbon 
nanowires).

aIxtron is exposed to a series of risks which are described in detail in the “Risk Report” of the 
annual Report 2009 and in the section “Risk Factors“ in aixtRoN’s 2009 20-F-Report, which 
has been filed with the U.s. securities and exchange commission on march 10, 2010. copies of 
the company’s most recent annual report and form 20-f are available on the company’s website 
at www.aixtron.com (sections “Investors/reports” and “Investors/Us-listing”), as well as on the 
sec’s website at www.sec.gov.

iNteRiM MaNageMeNt RepoRt  //

opportUnItIes and rIsks
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International rectifier corporation (I.r.), of el segundo, california, Usa filed a complaint on 
september 8, 2008 in the U.s. district court for the central district of california against seven 
of I.r.’s former employees, including I.r.’s founder and former ceo alex lidow, as well as five 
companies, including aIxtron aG. I.r.’s complaint alleged that I.r.’s seven former employees 
misappropriated, divulged to a business named efficient power conversion corporation (epcc) 
and illegally used trade secrets of I.r. relating to Gallium nitride technology (Gan). I.r. also 
alleged that some of the companies, including aIxtron aided the seven main defendants by 
providing additional information relevant to the technology at issue. In february 2009, the U.s. 
district court dismissed the two U.s. federal claims in the case against the defendants and 
declined to exercise its discretionary jurisdiction over the remaining claims, which all arose under 
california law. having had its lawsuit dismissed in the U.s. district court, I.r. re-filed essentially 
the same lawsuit in california state court in march 2009 based on the california state claims 
alone, and alleged five causes of action against aIxtron. after multiple rounds of motions to 
dismiss, I.r. dropped some of its claims against the defendants, and the california court dis-
missed additional claims. two of I.r.’s claims, one for alleged misappropriation of trade secrets 
and one for alleged breach of contract, remain in the case against aIxtron aG. the lawsuit seeks 
Usd 61m in damages jointly and severally against all of the defendants, plus exemplary damages 
and attorneys’ fees and legal costs against aIxtron aG, and punitive damages against other 
defendants. aIxtron aG fully rejects the allegations contained in I.r.’s california lawsuit and is 
vigorously defending itself against the two remaining claims raised in I.r.’s california action 
against aIxtron aG. furthermore, aIxtron aG filed an action in the aachen landgericht in 
Germany (case no. 41 o 121/08) for a negative declaratory judgment against I.r. with the aim of 
establishing in Germany, and in the U.s., that all allegations and claims that I.r. raised against 
aIxtron aG are unfounded (the “German action”). In the German action, I.r. counterclaimed for 
injunctive relief and damages. on april 7, 2009, the aachen landgericht issued a judgment in 
favor of aIxtron aG and against I.r. on all of aIxtron aG’s claims and all of I.r.’s counterclaims 
in the German action. the time for I.r. to appeal against the judgment in the German action has 
expired, and the judgment in favor of aIxtron aG and against I.r. in the German action is final 
and res judicata. aIxtron aG reserves the right to seek recovery from I.r. of any and all costs 
and damages that might result from I.r.’s unjustified allegations and the proceedings brought by 
I.r. against aIxtron aG.

In times of substantial demand for mocvd systems, led manufacturers may experience 
difficulties in maintaining a sufficient flow of raw materials to achieve their increased manufac-
turing output. should this occur, customers could request delay to aIxtron system shipments.

during the first nine months of 2010, aIxtron management was not aware of any further 
significant additions or changes in the risks as described in the 2009 annual report/20-f-report 
referred to above.
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It is clear that 2010 will be another growth year with record manufacturing output levels for 
aIxtron. the very solid order backlog of eUr 278.7m at the end of the nine months period 
represents an excellent foundation for the management’s expectation of the revenue and profit 
development in the remaining three months of 2010.

we expect that about eUr 180m of the period end backlog as per september 30, 2010 will be 
converted into revenues by the end of the year 2010. we expect to record a further eUr 11m of 
spares and service revenue during 2010.

taking the above into account, and the current Usd/eUr exchange rate levels, the executive 
board continues to be confident of achieving the 2010 full year revenue guidance of circa eUr 
750m and has decided to increase the ebIt margin guidance to circa 35%.

due to multiple emerging market applications for led products, we also remain optimistic on the 
evident medium to long term trend. both, market volume and the penetration rate of leds as 
backlighting units in products such as netbooks, tablets, laptops, monitors and tvs, are expected 
to continue to grow in the short- to mid-term, and the adoption of leds for general lighting 
applications is expected to increase.

we will continue to closely watch the Usd/eUr exchange rate and the potential effects on the 
company’s revenues and profitability and will employ appropriate financial instruments to 
mitigate potential risk.

the company is expecting to execute the shareholder approval to convert to an se (societas 
europaea) at the end of the year.

during the remaining three months of the year, we plan to continue to invest in laboratory 
equipment and to complete the roll out of the group-wide sap enterprise software system. 
Investment in the building of the new r&d center at our premises in herzogenrath/aachen 
county is expected to reach about eUr 15m by the end of the year.

we continue to believe that our company has sufficient funds or instruments in place to ensure 
that the foreseeable needs of the business can be met.

as at september 30, 2010, we had no binding agreements for participation financing, company 
acquisitions or transfers of parts of the company.

iNteRiM MaNageMeNt RepoRt  //

oUtlook
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in euR thousands 9M/2010 9M/2009 +/– q3/2010 q3/2009 +/–

 revenues 559,091 184,937 374,154 212,742 82,016 130,726

 cost of sales 264,618 105,748 158,870 102,148 47,302 54,846

gross profit 294,473 79,189 215,284 110,594 34,714 75,880

 selling expenses 39,943 16,349 23,594 14,786 6,822 7,964

 General administration expenses 21,766 16,069 5,697 7,694 6,421 1,273

 research and development costs 33,481 24,862 8,619 11,761 7,957 3,804

 other operating income 3,658 9,436 –5,778 6,455 3,576 2,879

 other operating expenses 13,382 2,319 11,063 164 344 –180

operating result 189,559 29,026 160,533 82,644 16,746 65,898

 finance income 1,548 571 977 467 140 327

 finance expense 847 4 843 270 1 269

Net finance income 701 567 134 197 139 58

Result before taxes 190,260 29,593 160,667 82,841 16,885 65,956

 taxes on income 59,402 9,194 50,208 26,073 5,255 20,818

profit/loss attributable to the equity holders 
of aixtRoN ag (after taxes)

130,858 20,399 110,459 56,768 11,630 45,138

basic earnings per share (eUr) 1.31 0.23 1.08 0.57 0.13 0.44

diluted earnings per share (eUr) 1.29 0.22 1.07 0.56 0.12 0.44

* unaudited

consolIdated statement 
of other comprehensIve Income*

in euR thousands 9M/2010 9M/2009 +/– q3/2010 q3/2009 +/–

profit or loss 130,858 20,399 110,459 56,768 11,630 45,138

losses/gains from derivative financial instruments 
before taxes

3,101 3,349 –248 20,727 253 20,474

deferred taxes –690 –1,052 362 –6,109 –290 –5,819

currency translation adjustment -1,386 –703 -683 –13,648 –4,712 –8,936

other comprehensive income 1,025 1,594 -569 970 –4,749 5,719

total comprehensive income attributable to 
equity holders of aixtRoN ag

131,883 21,993 109,890 57,738 6,881 50,857

* unaudited

iNteRiM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated Income statement*
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in euR thousands sep 30, 2010 Dec 31, 2009 sep 30, 2009

assets
property, plant and equipment 49,554 37,758 32,806

Goodwill 60,783 58,275 57,051

other intangible assets 7,759 7,766 7,815

Investment property 0 0 4,908

other non-current assets 777 644 1,040

deferred tax assets 18,696 13,869 8,187

tax assets 373 373 47

total non-current assets 137,942 118,685 111,854
Inventories 153,246 89,552 78,352
trade receivables less allowance keUr 364 
(2009: keUr 717; Q3 2009 keUr 594)

63,948 49,265 44,373

current tax assets 186 59 57

other current assets 17,312 14,341 11,329

other financial assets 181,970 90,000 36,000

cash and cash equivalents 262,584 211,192 75,082

total current assets 679,246 454,409 245,193
total assets 817,188 573,094 357,047

liabilities and shareholders’ equity
subscribed capital number of shares: 99,993,949 
(2009: 99,587,927; Q3 2009 90,259,637)

99,994 99,588 90,260

additional paid-in capital 265,687 260,413 109,643

retained earnings 182,168 67,092 42,725 

Income and expenses recognised in equity –12,539 –13,564 –12,162

total shareholders’ equity 535,310 413,529 230,466
provisions for pensions 1,157 1,064 1,076

other non-current liabilities 84 70 70

other non-current accruals and provisions 489 790 879

deferred tax liabilities 288 275 414

total non-current liabilities 2,018 2,199 2,439
trade payables 43,312 21,419 29,114

advance payments from customers 166,372 87,918 60,255

other current accruals and provisions 41,266 28,666 22,320

other current liabilities 6,678 2,265 1,474

current tax liabilities 22,198 17,064 10,979

deferred revenues 34 34 0

total current liabilities 279,860 157,366 124,142
total liabilities 281,878 159,565 126,581
total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 817,188 573,094 357,047

* unaudited

iNteRiM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated statement 
of fInancIal posItIon*
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in euR thousands 9M/2010 9M/2009 +/– q3/2010 q3/2009 +/–

cash inflow from operating activities  

net income for the period (after taxes) 130,858 20,399 110,459 56,768 11,630 45,138
Reconciliation between profit and cash inflow/ 
outflow from operating activities
 expense from share-based payments 2,703 1,467 1,236 834 510 324

 depreciation and amortization expense 11,204 8,841 2,363 4,960 2,895 2,065
  net result from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment
1 –1,250 1,251 0 0 0

 deferred income taxes –2,543 –4,727 2,184 11,327 –5,038 16,365
 other non-cash expenses 0 –474 474 0 –943 943

change in  
Inventories –64,565 –922 –63,643 –26,204 –8,791 –17,413
trade receivables –14,269 –5,659 –8,610 22,592 –18,971 41,563

other assets –901 2,040 –2,941 13,895 –682 14,577

trade payables 20,861 10,426 10,435 11,769 9,545 2,224

provisions and other liabilities 18,662 6,263 12,399 –26,696 9,251 –35,947

deferred revenues 0 –37 37 0 1 –1

non-current liabilities –4,446 573 –5,019 –122 602 –724

advance payments from customers 77,885 7,571 70,314 11,543 29,961 –18,418

cash inflow from operating activities 175,450 44,511 130,939 80,666 29,970 50,696
cash inflow/outflow from investing activities  
capital expenditures in property, plant and equipment –18,066 –6,490 –11,576 –3,641 –2,620 –1,021
capital expenditures in intangible assets –1,016 –266 –750 0 –111 111

proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 38 7,981 –7,943 0 71 –71

bank deposits with a maturity of more than 90 days –93,602 –33,000 –60,602 –53,602 –26,000 –27,602

cash inflow/outflow from investing activities –112,646 –31,775 –80,871 –57,243 –28,660 –28,583
cash inflow/outflow from financing activities
dividend paid to shareholders –15,782 –8,181 –7,601 –34 0 –34
proceeds from issue of equity shares 2,977 2,595 382 14 575 –561

cash inflow/outflow from financing activities –12,805 –5,586 –7,219 –20 575 –595
effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and 
cash equivalents

1,393 470 923 –2,005 –1,214 –791

net change in cash and cash equivalents 51,392 7,620 43,772 21,398 671 20,727
cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period

211,192 67,462 143,730 241,186 74,411 166,775

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 262,584 75,082 187,502 262,584 75,082 187,502
Interest paid 189 4 185 68 –69 137

Interest received 1,387 560 827 575 143 432

Income taxes paid 55,473 9,292 46,181 26,587 7,289 19,298

Income taxes received 68 0 68 0 0 0
* unaudited

iNteRiM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated statement 
of cash flows*
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income and expense recognised 
directly in equity

in euR thousands

subscribed 
capital 

under iFRs
additional 

paid-in-capital
currency 

translation

Derivative 
financial 

instruments

Retained 
earnings/

accumulated 
deficit

total 
shareholders  

equity**

Balance at January 1, 2010 99,588 260,413 –12,449 –1,115 67,092 413,529 

dividends to shareholders –15,782 –15,782 

share based payments 2,703 2,703 

Issue of shares for options 406 2,571 2,977 

net income for the period 130,858 130,858 

other comprehensive income -1,386 2,411 1,025 

total comprehensive income -1,386 2,411 130,858 131,883 

Balance at september 30, 2010 99,994 265,687 –13,835 1,296 182,168 535,310 

Balance at January 1, 2009 89,692 106,445 –13,755 0 30,507 212,889 

dividends to shareholders –8,181 –8,181 

share based payments 1,442 1,442 

Issue of shares for options 567 1,756 2,323 

net income for the period 20,399 20,399 

other comprehensive income –703 2,297 1,594 

total comprehensive income 0 –703 2,297 20,399 21,993 

Balance at september 30, 2009 90,259 109,643 –14,458 2,297 42,725 230,466 

*   unaudited
* * rounded

iNteRiM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated statement 
of chanGes In eQUIty*
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this consolidated interim financial report of aIxtron aG has been prepared in accordance 
with International financial reporting standards (Ifrs) applicable for Interim financial reporting, 
Ias 34.

the accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those 
followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 
december 31, 2009.

the consolidated interim financial statements of aIxtron aG include the following operating 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “aIxtron”, “the aIxtron Group”, or “the company”): 
aIxtron, Inc., sunnyvale (Usa); aIxtron ltd., cambridge (United kingdom); aIxtron ab, 
lund (sweden); aIxtron korea co. ltd., seoul (south korea); aIxtron kk, tokyo (Japan); and 
aIxtron taiwan co. ltd., hsinchu (taiwan). there were no changes in the consolidated group of 
companies in comparison with december 31, 2009.

aDDitioNal DisclosuRes   //

accoUntInG polIcIes
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the following segment information has been prepared in accordance with Ifrs 8 “operating 
segments”. as aIxtron has only one operating segment, the information provided relates only 
to geographical data.

the company markets and sells its products in asia, europe, and the United states, mainly 
through its direct sales organization and cooperation partners.

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on 
the geographical location of customers. segment assets are based on the geographical location 
of the assets.

geogRaphical segMeNts

in euR thousands asia europe usa group

revenues realized with third parties 9M/2010 521,582 16,258 21,251 559,091

 9M/2009 147,173 28,447 9,317 184,937

segment assets 
(property, plant and equipment)

sep 30, 2010 344 45,796 3,414 49,554

 sep 30, 2009 192 29,251 3,363 32,806

aDDitioNal DisclosuRes  //

seGment reportInG



a I x t r o n 2 0 10 023q u a R t e R ly F i N a N c i a l R e p o R t  //   9 m 2 0 10

In the first nine months of 2010, aIxtron’s employees and executive board members held stock 
options, representing the right to receive aIxtron aG common shares or aIxtron aG american 
depositary shares (ads). the status of these options developed as follows:

aixtRoN ordinary shares sep 30, 2010 exercised
expired/ 

Forfeited Dec 31, 2009

stock options 3,912,898 405,697 10,883 4,329,478

Underlying shares 4,581,857 405,697 11,132 4,998,686

aixtRoN aDs sep 30, 2010 exercised
expired/ 

Forfeited Dec 31, 2009

stock options 6,935 0 0 6,935

Underlying shares 6,935 0 0 6,935

aDDitioNal DisclosuRes  //

stock optIon plans
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the total number of full time equivalent employees rose from 649 on september 30, 2009 to 
766 persons on september 30, 2010.

eMployees By RegioN

2010 2009 +/–

sep 30 % sep 30 % abs. %

asia 151 20 108 17 43 40

europe 511 67 437 67 74 17

Usa 104 13 104 16 0 0

total 766 100 649 100 117 18

eMployees By FuNctioN

2010 2009 +/–

sep 30 % sep 30 % abs. %

sales and service 241 32 211 33 30 14

research and development 254 33 202 31 52 26

manufacturing 176 23 146 22 30 21

administration 95 12 90 14 5 6

total 766 100 649 100 117 18

aDDitioNal DisclosuRes  //

 employees
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as compared to december 31, 2009, there were no changes to the composition of the company’s 
executive and supervisory boards as of september 30, 2010.

related party transactIons

aIxtron did not conclude or carry out any material transactions with related parties.

post-balance sheet date events

there were no known business events with a potentially significant effect on aIxtron’s results 
of operation, financial position or net assets after september 30, 2010.

aDDitioNal DisclosuRes  //

manaGement
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9M 2010  //

responsIbIlIty statement

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements for the 
nine months ended september 30, 2010 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position and profit or loss of the group, and the interim management report of 
the group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and 
the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and 
risks associated with the expected development of the group for the remaining months of 
the financial year.

herzoGenrath, october 2010

aixtRoN aKtieNgesellschaFt

executive BoaRD
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 InformatIon

contact

aixtRoN ag
Guido pickert / director Investor relations
kaiserstraße 98
52134 herzogenrath / Germany

phone: +49 (241) 8909-444
Fax: +49 (241) 8909-445
e-mail: invest@aixtron.com
internet: www.aixtron.com

in the u.s., please contact:
klaas wisniewski
phone: +1 (408) 747 7140 ext. 1363
e-mail: invest@aixtron.com

fInancIal calendar

// MaRch 1, 2011: fy / 2010 resUlts
// apRil 28, 2011: Q1 / 2011 resUlts
// May 19, 2011: annUal General meetInG
// July 28, 2011: Q2 / 2011 resUlts
// octoBeR 27, 2011: Q3 / 2011 resUlts

publisher: aIxtron aG, herzogenrath
conception and content : aIxtron aG, herzogenrath
conception and design: strichpunkt Gmbh, stuttgart / www.strichpunkt-design.de
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